

No. 18-1195

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

KENDRA ESPINOZA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to Montana Supreme Court

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF RUSTY BOWERS,
SPEAKER OF THE ARIZONA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, AND OTHER STATE
LEGISLATIVE LEADERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

John J. Park, Jr.
Counsel for Amici Curiae
616-B Green Street
Gainesville, GA 30501
(470) 892-6444
jjp@jackparklaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iv

Statement of *Amici Curiae* 1

Summary of Argument 3

Argument 4

I. The application of Blaine Amendments,
both generally and in this case,
raise serious constitutional concerns.5

 A. Blaine Amendments are rooted in
anti-Catholic bigotry.8

 B. The application of Montana’s
Blaine Amendment in this case
is unconstitutional.10

 1. The Montana program does not
violate the Establishment Clause of
the U.S. Constitution.10

 2. Montana cannot constitutionally
exclude potential recipients of
generally available benefits because
of their religious beliefs.11

C. Montana’s school choice program is constitutional.	14
II. The Montana Supreme Court’s decision is constitutionally flawed.	16
III. School choice is cost- and performance-effective and popular.	18
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	10
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	15,16
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U. S. 559 (1911).....	7
<i>Gaddy v. Georgia Dept. of Revenue</i> , 802 S.E. 2d 225 (Ga. 2017).....	15,16,17
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dept. of Revenue</i> , 435 P. 3d 603 (Mont. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973)	8
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 972 P. 2d 606 (1999)	9,16
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	4,12,13
<i>Magee v. Boyd</i> , 175 So. 3d 79 (Ala. 2015)	15
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	9
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	8,10
<i>Moses v. Ruszkowski</i> , 2019 NM 003 (2018)	5,6,9
<i>Moses v. Skandera</i> , 367 P. 3d 838 (N. Mex. 2015)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	11
<i>N. M. Ass'n of Non-Public Schools v. Moses</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2325 (2017)	6
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc.</i> <i>v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Witters v. Washington Dept. of Services</i> <i>for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	11
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School District</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	11
Constitutional Provisions	
Mont. Const., Art. X, § 6	3
Mo. Const., Art. I, § 7	12
New Mexico Const., Art. XII, § 3	5,7
U.S. Const. amend. I	2
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

Other Authorities

- Bellafiore, Robert, “The war on charters is a war to deny minority opportunity,”
N. Y. Post (Aug. 26, 2019)20
- Butcher, Jonathan and Burke, Lindsey,
“School Choice Moves Apace in States,”
National Review (Mar. 17, 2017)19
- DeAngelis, Corey A. and Leuken, Marty F., *Are Choice Schools Safe Schools?: A Cross-Sector Analysis of K-12 Safety Policies and School Climates in Indiana*, EdChoice Working Paper 2019-221
- Dorfman, Jeffrey H., *The Economics of Building a Voucher or Educational Savings Account Program in Georgia*, Georgia Public Policy Foundation (February 2019)22
- Lehman, Charles Fain, “School Voucher Kids More Likely to Graduate From College Study Says,”
Washington Free Beacon (Aug. 16, 2019)20
- The 123s of School Choice: What the research Says about private choice programs in America* (2019 ed.)19
- Wolf, Patrick J., Witte, John F, and Kisada, Brian, *Do Voucher Students Attain Higher Levels of Education?* EdWorkingPaper 19-11520
